The state superintendent shall at the end of each month pay to the state auditor the full amount of all such examination fees paid or remitted to him, together with a report showing the amount of fees collected for each class and kind of certificate. The state auditor shall credit all such fees to the teachers' institute fund, except those paid for the endorsement of diplomas issued by Minnesota normal schools, which shall be credited in the proper amount to the support fund of the normal school by which the diploma so endorsed as a certificate has been issued.

Sec. 2. Special certificates may be issued.—The state superintendent may issue a special certificate to (1) a graduate of a standard and approved college or state normal school; (2) to one otherwise qualified who has completed such course of study and training as the said superintendent may require, authorizing the holder to teach music, drawing, home economics, manual or industrial arts, agriculture, commercial subjects or to serve as kindergarten or primary teachers.

Sec. 3. Certificates from other states.—The state superintendent may accept or endorse certificates from other states, on

such conditions as he may prescribe.

Sec. 4. Professional training necessary.—From and after August 1, 1915, all candidates for teacher's certificates by examination, renewal or endorsement of credentials, except those who have taught successfully for at least eighteen months in the public schools prior to such date, or those receiving a second or limited certificate, must have completed such a course of professional training for teaching not exceeding thirty-six weeks, as may be prescribed by the state superintendent.

Training courses in the state university, in state normal schools, in state high schools, or in private schools fully and fairly the equivalent of those given in state schools and approved by the said superintendent shall be accepted as meeting the re-

quirements for teachers training under this section.

Sec. 5. Certain sections repealed.—Sections 1358 and 1372,

Revised Laws of 1905 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 28, 1913.

## CHAPTER 558-H. F. No. 1119.

An Act amending Section 682 of the Revised Laws of 1905, as amended by Chapter 37 of the Laws of 1911, relating to compensation of town officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Per diem and mileage for town officers, including assessors.—That Section 682 of the Revised Laws of 1905,

as amended by Chapter 37 of the Laws of 1911, relating to compensation of town officers be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 682. The following town officers shall be entitled to compensation for each day's service necessarily rendered as follows; viz.: Assessor; Three dollars; and mileage at the rate of five (5) cents per mile for each mile necessarily traveled by him in going to and returning from the county seat of the county to attend any meeting of the assessors of the county which may be legally called by the county auditor, and also for each mile necessarily traveled by him in making his return of assessment to the proper county officer; supervisors and clerks, two dollars; when the service is rendered within the town, and two dollars when rendered without the town; but no supervisor shall receive more than sixty dollars as compensation in any one year except that in counties having a population of two hundred and ninety thousand or more, the assessors shall receive five dollars per day; and supervisors and clerks, two dollars per day, when the service is rendered within the town, but no supervisor shall receive more than seventy-five dollars as compensation in any one year. For the following services the clerk shall receive fees, and not a per diem, viz.: for certifying each notice of election, twentyfive cents; posting notices, each, twenty-five cents; filing each paper, ten cents; recording orders and other instruments, six cents per folio; copying and certifying any record or instrument recorded or filed in his office, six cents per folio, to be paid by the person applying therefor. The voters at any town meeting, before balloting for officers begins, may by resolution increase the compensation of town officers, not to exceed fifty per cent.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1, 1914.

Approved April 28, 1913.

## CHAPTER 559-H. F. No. 1167.

An Act to extend the authority of the state forestry board in respect to the management of and to improve Itasca state park and to appropriate money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Custodian of Douglas lodge and other cottages in Itasca park.—To extend the authority conferred upon the forestry board by Chapter 90 of the General Laws of 1907 and other provisions applicable thereto in respect to the management of Itasca state park, said board may appoint a custodian of Douglas lodge and any or all of the cottages and other buildings owned by the state situated in the park, (excepting the buildings